
P.O. Box 1749 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 3A5 Canada    

Item No. 7.1.1 (i)
Special Events Advisory Committee 

October 14, 2015 

TO: Chair and Members of the Special Events Advisory Committee 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Brad Anguish, Director, Parks & Recreation 

DATE: October 5, 2015 

SUBJECT: 2015 We Day Atlantic Canada Program Funding Source 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

ORIGIN 

Application to Halifax Regional Municipality (Attachment 1) to support the hosting fee associated with the 
We Day Atlantic Canada event in November 2015. 

September 23, 2015, motion of Special Events Advisory Committee: 
“MOVED by Mr. Stuart Joliffe, seconded by Mr. Jeff Ransome that the Special Events Advisory 
Committee refer the staff report dated August 13, 2015 to staff to identify an alternative funding source for 
the We Day Event.” MOTION PUT AND PASSED. 

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 

Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, section 79 (1) (av) “Council may expend money required by the 
Municipality for a grant or contribution...” 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Special Events Advisory Committee recommend that Halifax Regional Council 
approve a 2015/16 payment of $65,000 to fund We Day Atlantic Canada to be funded from the approved 
2015/16 Operating Budget Account No. C760-Culture & Events. 

Original Signed



2015 We Day Atlantic Canada Program Funding Source 
Special Events Advisory Committee Report  - 2 - October 14, 2015  

BACKGROUND 

On July 22, 2015, HRM received an application for funding from the organization “Free the Children” for 
the third, annual We Day Atlantic Canada (Attachment 1). The event will be held in Halifax on November 
27, 2015 at the Scotiabank Centre. The application outlined a funding request of $100,000.  

Based on information contained within the application, the We Day application was considered under the 
Exceptional Circumstances Clause with a score of 70 points out of 100 on the Marketing Levy Special 
Events Reserve (MSLER) Scoring Sheet (Attachment 3). The subsequent staff report recommended that 
the Special Events Advisory Committee (SEAC) recommend that Halifax Regional Council approve a 
2015/16 payment of $65,000 to fund We Day Atlantic Canada from the MLSER-Q315.  At the September 
23, 2015 SEAC meeting, members considered the report but determined that the We Day event did not fit 
the criteria as a tourism event under the MLSER Business Case and referred the staff report back to 
identify an alternative source of funding.  

DISCUSSION 

The MLSER-Q315 provides funding to attract and host tourism, culture and heritage events. These 
events are defined as national or international in caliber, occur on an infrequent basis, and where HRM 
provides a leading and/or hosting role. As to the application of funds, the Reserve will be used primarily in 
support of events that focus on tourism and economic development as the primary outcomes, with quality 
of life as a secondary outcome.  

HRM has provided funding to the We Day event in the previous two years.  In 2013, the We Day 
application was considered as a hosting bid and Regional Council approved funding in the amount of 
$50,000 from the MLSER. While hosting fees are not addressed as a separate program currently under 
MLSER, requests from events such as We Day have increased over the past several years.  In the 
absence of an alternative source of funding and, as a result of the economic benefit derived from hosting 
large scale events, host bids have been recommended for funding from the MLSER. 

In 2014, the We Day application was also considered as a host bid and SEAC recommended to Regional 
Council an award grant of $50,000; however, Council passed a motion to increase the event grant by 
$20,000, for a one time total grant of $70,000. As the MLSER did not have capacity, funds were allocated 
from the Operating Surplus Reserve-Q328.  

Discussions with Free the Children regarding the 2015 application indicated that Halifax was intended as 
the location for the Atlantic Canada event on an annual basis. Therefore, the application was considered 
as an annual event which have currently been funded under the Exceptional Circumstances Clause and 
scored accordingly. The Exceptional Circumstances Clause states that Regional Council may consider 
requests for funding from the MLSER when such requests fall outside the approved policy. 

SEAC Motion 
At the September 23, 2015 meeting, SEAC members agreed that while they were in support of the event, 
the We Day program did not meet the objectives of the MLSER business case and therefore the Reserve 
was not the appropriate funding source.  The discussion was framed around the primary objective of the 
event, which in their opinion, focussed on “quality of life” deliverables as a community and youth oriented 
event, with “tourism” objectives secondary. It was also suggested that data from the We Day Sport 
Tourism Economic Assessment Model (STEAM) Report, (Attachment 2) in which the level of municipal 
taxes supported within Halifax is estimated to be $25,190 supported this position. 

Staff informed the Committee that the event had been previously funded from the MLSER, but SEAC 
members noted that they would rather address this “accounting” issue now to find the appropriate funding 
program considering it was likely going forward as an annual event.  



2015 We Day Atlantic Canada Program Funding Source 
Special Events Advisory Committee Report  - 3 - October 14, 2015  

Alternative Funding Source Review 

On February 3, 2015, Regional Council deferred the proposed Event Grant Administrative Orders to a 
Committee of the Whole (COW) meeting. This deferral meant that implementation of the new programs 
and funding sources would not be put in place until the 2016/17 fiscal year.  All event grant programs, 
including the MLSER Programs, continue to be governed under the current Civic Events Policy and 
Granting Framework with SEAC as the governing body for 2015/16, in order to not delay the provision of 
event grants for the 2015 event season.  With the motion of SEAC to determine an alternate funding 
source for the We Day event, staff considered funding options. 

In order to locate an alternative funding source for the 2015 We Day, as well as future We Day 
applications, it is of value to review the newly approved Administrative Order Number # 2014-021-Gov, 
Respecting Regional Special Events Grants, which will be in place starting with the 2016 event grant 
intake. The Regional Events Grants Program will focus on delivering two Priority Outcomes: (1) 
Community Engagement and; (2) Cultural Development. Under the community focus area, the maximum 
grant award is $25,000 and under the cultural development focus the maximum award is $60,000 for the 
Cultural Festivals and Showcases. This program supports arts and culture festivals and events that have 
a strong cultural content and programing and further the disciplines of literary, media, performing and 
visual arts.  

Therefore, based on current and past applications submitted for We Day and the level of funding 
requested, it is clear that moving forward, due to criteria and maximum grant levels, the Regional Special 
Events Grants program will not yield the same level of funding that has been previously approved under 
the MLSER.   

2015 We Day Alternative Funding Source 
In July, 2011, Regional Council approved a $100,000 increase to the 2013/14 Civic Events Operating 
Budget. As directed, this increase is allocated annually and operationally to directly support special 
events at the regional level. As outlined in the presentation to Regional Council during the consideration 
of the new event granting programs, these funds will be allocated new programs under the Regional 
Events Administrative Order. Due to the deferral of the approval of the proposed event grant process, the 
new program was not in place in the 2015/16 fiscal year and the funds have not been dispersed.  As a 
result, there is currently capacity within the events program operating budget to fund the We Day event at 
the amount of $65,000 as recommended in the initial staff report.  However, as the new programs are 
released in 2016/17, it is anticipated the entire $100,000 may be spent in funding locally organized events 
and festivals. 

There are alternatives available to SEAC, and subsequently Regional Council for the provision of funding 
to We Day.  Funding capacity is available in both the MLSER Reserve (Q315) and Operating Surplus 
Reserve (Q328), which have been used to fund the event in the past. 

Q315 Projected Balance March 31, 2016 (at September 30)  $     43,497 
(Of the $1,285,800 approved by council for 15/16 withdrawals, there is 
$111,550 remaining that could be used for the We Day event, as these funds 
have not been approved for particular events).  

Q328 Projected Balance March 31, 2016 (at September 30)     $ 3,414,141 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

With the approval of the 2015/16 budget and the allocation of the additional $100,000 towards regional 
events, funding for the event grant is available in the operating account C760-6933. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

All meeting of SEAC are open to the public. The agenda and reports are posted online in advance of the 
meeting. 



2015 We Day Atlantic Canada Program Funding Source 
Special Events Advisory Committee Report  - 4 - October 14, 2015  

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

None identified 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1: SEAC may choose to amend funding amount recommendation to Regional Council, 

pending operating budget capacity. 

Alternative 2:  SEAC may choose to recommend that Regional Council approve funding from the 

MLSER Reserve (Q315), pending reserve capacity. 

Alternative 3: SEAC may choose to recommend that Regional Council approve funding from the 

Operating Surplus Reserve (Q328), pending reserve capacity. 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1: Grant Application  
Attachment 2: STEAM report  
Attachment 3: MLSER Score Sheet 

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda.php then 
choose the appropriate meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 902.490.4210, 
or Fax 902.490.4208. 

A copy of this report can be obtained online at http://www.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/cagenda.php then choose the 
appropriate meeting date, or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 902.490.4210, or Fax 902.490.4208. 

Report Prepared by: Elizabeth Taylor, Manager, Culture & Events, 490.4327 

Report Approved by: ______________________________________________________ 
Denise Schofield, Manager, Program Support Services, 490.6252 

Financial Approval by: __________________________________________________________ 
Amanda Whitewood, Director of Finance and Information Technology/CFO, 
490.6308 

Original  Signed

Original Signed



Attachment 1























Original signed

Original signed

Original signed

Original signed

Original signedOriginal signed

Original signed Original signed







2015 We Day 
 (Halifax, Nova Scotia) 

 
Economic Impact Analysis – STEAM Report  

Halifax, NS 
August 2015 

 
 
 
The combined total of visitor, capital and operational spending as a result of 
hosting the We Day are estimated to total $932,849.  These expenditures are 
expected to generate a total of $2,016,891 of economic activity in the province, of 
which $1,437,041 will be in Halifax.    
 
The We Day is estimated to provide a total of 12.5 jobs for Halifax and an 
additional 3.5 jobs for the remainder of the province.  These jobs will create a 
total of $671,239 in wages and salaries for Nova Scotia as a whole.   
 
The net increase in economic activity in the province as a result of the initial 
expenditures of the event is $1,044,803. 
   
The total level of taxes supported by the We Day is estimated at $388,719.  Of 
this, $176,405 is allocated to the federal government, $177,489 to the provincial 
government and $34,826 to municipal governments across Nova Scotia.  The 
level of municipal taxes supported within Halifax is estimated to be $25,190.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Attachment 2



Attachment 3 
Exceptional Circumstances MLSER Score Sheet 

 
 

Applicant: Free the Children  
 

Criteria Score Values 

Free or low costs (if gated)  15/15 Free – 15          
Combination – 10 
Low Cost – 5    

Attendance (Event Size) 
 
 

 3 /15 Less than 10,000 – 3 
10,000 to 24,999 – 6 
25, 000 to 49,999 – 9 
50,000 to 249,999 – 12 
Greater than 250,000 – 15 

Tourism Period (Seasonality) 
 

 9 /9 Prime Season (July to Sept.) – 3  
Shoulder Season (Apr. – June & Oct.) – 6 
Off Season (Nov. To Mar.) – 9 

Primary Event Location 
 

  3 /9 Urban – 3  
Mixed – 6 
Rural – 9 

Event Sustainability 
- Partnership Support  
- Volunteers  
- Event delivery experience 

10 /12 Partnership support – Prov./Fed./Corp./Comm. – 2/4 
Volunteers – 0-50/50-100/100-200/200+ – 4/4 
Experience – Track record in Halifax  – 4/4 

Community Engagement 
- Legacy (social, cultural, infrastructure) 
- HRM’s Identity 
- Culture  
- Diversity  

11/12 Legacy – Appropriateness, scale, etc. – 3/3 
Identity – Physical attributes, heritage  – 2/3 
Culture – Innovative/creative, diverse  – 3/3 
Diversity – Inclusive – 3/3 

Tourism Impact 
- HRM Exposure 
- Reputation 

 6 /8 Reputation –Event delivery – 3/4 
Exposure – TV, radio, print, online – 3/4 
     

Economic Impact 
- Spectators from outside HRM 
- Local expenditures 
- Employment 
- Budget  

 11 /20 Number of tourists – 3/8 
General Economic Impact – 2/4 
Buying local products, equipment, services, etc. – 3/4 
Size/ fiscal management/ appropriateness of 
budget/ low admin O/H – 3/4  

Final Total 70/100  

 
Request: $100,000 
Total points: 70  
Percentage of grant award proposed: 65 
Calculated grant award: $65,000 
Recommended grant award: $65,000 

 




